
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Tuesday, 27 January 2015 at 6.00 pm 
Exe Room, Phoenix House 

 
Next ordinary meeting 

Tuesday, 24 March 2015 at 6.00 pm 
 
 

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded 
 

Membership 
 
Cllr M D Binks  
Cllr R M Deed  
Cllr R Evans  
Cllr F R Rosamond  
Cllr R Wright  
 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1.   Apologies   

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2.   Public Question Time   
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
 

3.   Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 5 - 8) 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Special Meeting held 
on 10 December 2014 (copy attached). 
 

4.   Chairman's Announcements   
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make. 
 

5.   Waste Performance - 2014/15  (Pages 9 - 12) 
To receive a report from the Head of Finance updating members of the 
Audit Committee with regard to waste performance during 2014/15. 
 

6.   Progress update on the Annual Governance Statement Action Plan  
(Pages 13 - 18) 
To receive a report from the Head of Communities and Governance 
providing the Committee with an update on progress made against the 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

2013/14 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan. 
 

7.   Independent review of Internal Audit against the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS)  (Pages 19 - 66) 
To receive a report from the Head of Communities and Governance 
providing the Committee with details of the independent review 
undertaken which assessed the Internal Audit Service against the 
criteria in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 
 

8.   Internal Audit progress report  (Pages 67 - 76) 
To receive a report from the Audit Team Leader updating the Committee 
on the work performed by Internal Audit for the 2014/15 financial year. 
 

9.   Internal Audit reports   
Committee to discuss any issues arising from any Audit reports they 
have received since the last meeting. During discussion of this item it 
may be necessary to pass the following resolution to exclude the press 
and public having reflected on Article 12 12.02(d) (a presumption in 
favour of openness) of the Constitution. This decision may be required 
because consideration of this matter in public may disclose information 
falling within one of the descriptions of exempt information in Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. The Committee will need to 
decide whether, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption, outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT – EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS 
AND PUBLIC 

 
RECOMMENDED that under section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the next item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in section 100l and 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, 
namely information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). 

 
10.   Draft Strategic Audit Plan for 2015/16  (Pages 77 - 84) 

To receive a report from the Audit Team Leader presenting the Draft 
Strategic Audit Plan for 2015/16 to 2018/19 and the Draft Audit Work 
Plan for 2015/16. 
 

11.   Performance and Risk for the first two quarters of 2014-15  (Pages 
85 - 104) 
To receive a report from the Head of Communities and Governance 
providing Members with an update on performance against the 
Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2014/15 as well as 
providing an update on any key business risks. 



 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
12.   Certification report 2013/14  (Pages 105 - 112) 

To receive a report from Grant Thornton providing a summary of their 
assessment of the Council’s arrangements in respect of the certification 
process and draw’s attention to significant matters in relation to 
individual claims. 
 

13.   External Audit update  (Pages 113 - 126) 
To receive a report from Grant Thornton providing the Committee with 
an update on progress in delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s 
external auditors. 
 

14.   Protecting the Public Purse - Fraud briefing 2014  (Pages 127 - 140) 
To receive a presentation from the external auditors regarding fraud and 
protecting the public purse. 
 

Kevin Finan 
Chief Executive 

Monday 19 January 2015 
 
 
Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening.  
 
Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting. 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to 
discussion. Lift access to the Council Chamber on the first floor of the building is 
available from the main ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair 
access, are also available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the 
meeting to allow the public to ask questions. 
 
An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid 
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or if you would like 
a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large print) please 
contact Sarah Lees on: 
Tel: 01884 234310 
 
E-Mail: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
 
Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Special Meeting of the Audit Committee – 10 December 2014 

 
30 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of a SPECIAL MEETING of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held on 
Wednesday 10 December 2014 at 5.30pm 
 

Present  

Councillors R Evans (Chairman), R M Deed, F J Rosamond and R 
Wright  

 

Apology  

Councillor:  M D Binks 

 

Also Present 

Councillor:  Mrs J Roach 
 

 Also Present 

Officers: K Finan (Chief Executive), A Tregellas (Head of 
Communities and Governance and Monitoring Officer), 
C Yandle (Internal Audit Team Leader) and S J Lees 
(Member Services Officer)  

 
 

59 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 There were no members of the public present. 
 

60 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 December 2014 were approved as a 

correct record and SIGNED by the Chairman. 
 

61 CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 

 

62 AUDIT REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS (00:02:08)   
 

The Committee had before it 3 sets of appendices * showing a) the overall 
position of high, medium and low recommendations since 2012 for each audit 
b) a summary of the high priority outstanding recommendations and c) a full 
list of missed milestones, projects behind, ahead or on schedule. 
 
Discussion took place regarding each of the
[...]
l audit Outturn Report in preparation for 
preparing the Annual Governance Statement.  

b) The Chief Executive will have a discussion with service managers, 
looking at the outstanding audit recommendations and decide which 
needed to be prioritised. He also needed to inform them that the Audit 
Committee would be monitoring the situation closely. 

c) Target dates needed to be specific wherever possible and no more 
than 3 months long for high priority recommendations.  

 
Notes: * Appendices previously circulated; copy attached to the signed 
Minutes. 
 

  
 

 

(The meeting ended at 7.15pm)                                    CHAIRMAN 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

             
Audit Committee 
27 January 2015 
 
Waste Performance - 2014/15 
 
Cabinet Member:  Cllr Neal Davey 
Responsible Officer: Head of Finance 
 
 
Reason for Report: To update members of the Audit Committee with regard to 
Waste performance during 2014/15. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That the update be noted.  
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: The Waste service is the highest cost/profile of all 
frontline services and in all customer feedback surveys constantly is viewed as the 
most important council service provide across the District. 
 
Financial Implications: The 2014/15 budget for this service is £2.427m (excluding 
street cleansing).  
 
Legal Implications: Not applicable. 
 
Risk Assessment: Any changes to this service need to be very carefully planned out 
and trialled wherever possible/practical. The success, or not, after any changes 
needs to be reviewed and lessons learnt to aid future decision making.   
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 At a meeting of the Audit Committee held on 2 September 2014 Members 

asked for more information to be provided on the implementation/use of route 
optimisation. In addition, a further request was made relating to how the 
Council records missed collections. 

 
2.0 Route Optimisation 
 
2.1 When the Council made the strategic decision to purchase route optimisation 
 software its objectives were threefold; firstly, to map all our routes on a 
 computer database for the first time, enabling us to produce plans of routes, 
 cover for driver absences, plan changes and try various ‘what if’ scenarios, 
 etc. Secondly, to enable us to rearrange our rounds to sweep parts of the 
 district on a more organised basis allowing for any support to be more readily 
 provided by crews working adjacent areas, streamlining days of the week for 
 collections in defined areas, etc. Finally, as a direct consequence of 
 objectives 1 and 2, reduce the overall operating cost of the service.  

 
2.2 Although our third and final objective has not yet been delivered/achieved, 
 having completed the analysis for the first 2 objectives, this will help in the 
 detailed round modelling process which will be required when changes are 
 made from October 2015. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5.



 

2.3 When the budget for Waste was set for 2014/15, it included circa £65k of 
 savings that were estimated could be delivered once the new routes were 
 implemented from the findings of our new route optimisation software. Clearly, 
 we are now in a position to see how this process was delivered from an 
 operational and financial perspective. 
 
2.4 The aforementioned savings of circa £65k were estimated based on the 
 removal of 4 rural rounds and related to savings on vehicle mileage 
 repairs/maintenance and labour. It was established fairly soon after  removing 
 these 4 rounds that this was not going to be operationally practical and 
 soon after the new changes had been implemented, the rounds had to be  re-
 commenced and hence we have not been able to deliver this estimated 
 saving. In addition to this non-saving, we also incurred circa £10-15k in 
 overtime to catch up on collection delays that had resulted. This has been well 
 documented in the financial monitoring  reports presented to both Cabinet 
 and the PDGs fro
[...]
 Mar
Refuse and Composting 
Number of missed 363 196 631 171 97 84 57 44 39
Kerbside Recycling 
Number of missed 284 191 244 127 79 51 35 25 20

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar
Refuse and Composting % 
of missed 0.242 0.131 0.420 0.114 0.065 0.056 0.038 0.029 0.026 0.000 0.000 0.000
Kerbside Recycling          
% of missed 0.378 0.254 0.325 0.169 0.105 0.068 0.047 0.033 0.027
Target 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3

 

 
 

Refuse & Recycling Missed Collections 2014/15

-0.050

0.000

0.050

0.100

0.150

0.200

0.250

0.300

0.350

0.400

0.450

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

Refuse-Composting and Kerbside Recycling Missed Collections 2014/15

Refuse and Composting % of missed

Kerbside Recycling          % of missed

Target

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE           
27 JANUARY 2015   
 
PROGRESS UPDATE ON THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION 
PLAN 
 
Cabinet Member  Cllr Clive Eginton 
Responsible Officer Head of Communities & Governance 
 
Reason for Report: To provide the Committee with an update on progress made 
against the 2013/14 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): The Committee note the progress update and request that 
progress against any outstanding actions be reported to their next meeting on the 24 
March 2015. 
 
Relationship to the Corporate Plan: Having good governance arrangements and 
an effective internal control environment is a fundamental element of being a well 
managed council. 
 
Financial Implications: None. 
 
Legal Implications: None. 
 
Risk Assessment: Failure to monitor the progress against the Annual Governance 
Statement action plan could result in comment from the external auditors when they 
next review the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members of the Committee with an 

update on the progress that has been made against the actions in the Annual 

[...]
work performed by Internal 
Audit for the 2014/15 financial year. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): The Committee notes the contents of this report.   
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: Effective Internal Audit plays a fundamental role in 
assisting the Council to deliver its corporate plan. 
 
Financial Implications: None arising from the report 
Legal Implications: None arising from the report 
Risk Assessment: The role of Internal Audit is providing assurance that the risk 
management and internal control framework are operating effectively. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The four-year strategic audit plan for 2014/15 to 2017/18 and annual work 

plan for 2014/15 were presented to the Audit Committee at its meeting on 11 

March 2014, where they were approved.  
 
1.2 The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with a progress report 

on performance against the 2014/15 Internal Audit work plan for the period 
from 1 April 2014 to December 2014.  

 
2.0 Progress to date and scope of audit activities  
 
2.1 The Audit Plan is split into the following sections: 

 
• Core Audits 
• Systems Audits 
• Other Work (including fraud/ irregularity/ consultancy/contingency) 

 
2.2 Core Audits 
 
2.2.1 The Core Audits are given priority as they cover the Council’s key financial 

controls or are areas where the level of income is material in the context of 
the Council’s annual accounts. These audits are required to be carried out on 
an annual basis as part of the risk based audit process with the exception of 
Trade Waste and Car Park Income which are carried out alternately. 

 
2.2.2 The Core Audits have now been commenced in accordance with the Internal 

Audit Work Plan. The following Core audits are complete; ICT Core and Car 
Park Income. Council Tax/NNDR is almost complete. 

Page 67

Agenda Item 8.



 

2.2.3 The opinions for those audits completed since the last report are included in 
full in section 3.0 below. 

 
2.3 Systems Audits 
 
2.3.1 Systems Audits have
[...]
y EXPENDITURE 1 2.00 1.50 1.00 0.50 6.00 12.03 15

HPS6 Cemeteries & Bereavement Services £23,590 EXPENDITURE 1 1.20 0.90 0.20 0.30 3.60 3.61 5

HPS7 Grounds Maintenance (Parks & Open Spaces) £691,090 EXPENDITURE 4 1.20 0.90 0.20 0.30 6.60 6.62 10

HPS8 Voids Management Arrangements £500,000 EXPENDITURE 2 0.40 0.90 0.20 0.10 3.60 3.61 5

HPS9 Lettings £300,000 EXPENDITURE 2 1.20 0.90 0.20 0.10 4.40 4.41 5

HPS10 Housing Homeless Persons £200,000 EXPENDITURE 2 1.20 0.90 0.60 0.30 5.00 5.01 10

CDE1 Grants, subscriptions & donations £150,000 EXPENDITURE 2 1.20 0.90 1.00 0.50 5.60 5.61 10

CDE2 Community Engagement & Consultation £448,020 EXPENDITURE 2 1.20 0.90 0.60 0.30 5.00 5.01 10

CDE3 Economic Regeneration & Industrial Rents £150,000 EXPENDITURE 2 1.20 0.90 0.60 0.10 4.80 4.81 5

CDE4 Markets £150,000 INCOME 2 1.20 0.90 0.60 0.30 5.00 6.35 10

TOTAL 487.20 1040

AVERAGE 7.38

P
age 84



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE         
27 JANUARY 2015:                  
 
PERFORMANCE AND RISK FOR THE FIRST TWO QUARTERS OF 2014-15 
 
Cabinet Member  Cllr Peter Hare-Scott 
Responsible Officer Head of Communities & Governance 
 
Reason for Report:  To provide Members with an update on performance against 
the corporate plan and local service targets for 2014/15 as well as providing an 
update on any key business risks. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  That the Committee reviews the Performance Indicators and 
Risks that are outlined in this report and feeds back any areas of concern to Cabinet. 
  
Relationship to Corporate Plan: Corporate Plan priorities and targets are 
effectively maintained through the use of appropriate performance indicators and 
regular monitoring. 
 
Financial Implications:  None identified 
 
Legal Implications: None   
 
Risk Assessment:  If performance is not monitored we may fail to meet our 
corporate and local service plan targets or to take appropriate corrective action 
where necessary.  If key business risks are not identified and monitored they cannot 
be mitigated effectively. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Appendices 1-6 provide Members with details of performance against the 

Corporate Plan and local service targets for the 2014/15 financial year. 
 
1.2 Appendix 7 shows the higher impact risks from the Corporate Risk Register. 

This includes operational and Health and Safety risks where the score meets 
the criteria for inclusion 

 
1.3 The appendices reflect the changes suggested by the Scrutiny Performance 

Working Group. 
 

2.0 Performance 
 
 Managing the Environment Portfolio - Appendix 1 
 
2.1 Performance has improved this quarter but some of the improvement, to 

recycling for example, is to do with the time of year. The missed collections 
logged are markedly better now the new rounds have become established. 

 
2.2 Where benchmarking information is available for the previous year it is 

included. 

Page 85

Agenda Item 11.



 

Decent and affordable Homes Portfolio - Appendix 2 
 

2.3 All Repairs PIs are either at or above target meaning that performance 
continues to be good with void times coming down significantly from 17 days 
for 2013-14 to 14 days for the first 6 months of 2014-15. 

 
2.4 Rent Collection performance is very good with both PIs above target. 
  
 Community Well Being Portfolio - Appendix 3 
 
2.5 The number of empty shops in quarter 2 has gone down for Crediton which is 

now on target; however both Tiverton and Cullompton have 1 more empty 
shop this quarter compared to quarter 1. 

 
2.6 The Leisure performance is slightly below target. 
 

Planning and Regeneration Portfolio - Appendix 4 
 

2.8 The Planning performance is taken from the last report to Planning 
Committee. 
 
Working Environment Portfolio - Appendix 5 
 

2.9 The high volume of complaints in the first quarter due to the waste round 
changes have had an impact on quarter 2 as well as some were still due to a 
delay in updating the system. 
 
Finance Portfolio - Appendix 6 
 

2.10 All PIs are above target. 
 
3.0 Ris
[...]
rt of the 

finalisation of the report.

Certification report 2013/14

for Mid Devon District Council

Year ended 31 March 2014

27 January 2015

Geraldine Daly
Engagement Lead
T  0117 305 7741
E  geri.n.daly@uk.gt.com

Steve Johnson
Audit Manager
T  07880 456 134
E  steve.p.johnson@uk.gt.com

Victoria Redler
Executive
T  0117 305 7741
E  victoria.j.redler@uk.gt.com

P
age 105

A
genda Item

 12.



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Certification work report for Mid Devon District Council  |  27 January 2015

DRAFT

2

Contents

Section Page

1. Summary of findings 3

Appendices

A  Details of claims and returns certified for 2013/14 6

B Fees 7

P
age 106



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Certification work report for Mid Devon District Council  |  27 January 2015

DRAFT

3

Summary of  findings

Summary of findings

Introduction
We are required to certify certain claims and returns submitted by Mid Devon 

District Council ('the Council'). This certification typically takes place six to nine 

months after the claim period and represents a final but important part of the 

process to confirm the Council's entitlement to funding.

We have certified two claims and returns for the financial year 2013/14 relating to 

expenditure of £20.7 million. 

This report summarises our overall assessment of the Council’s management 

arrangements in respect of the certification process and draws attention to 

significant matters in relation to individual claims.

Approach and context to certification 
Arrangements for certification are prescribed by the Audit Commission, which 

agrees the scope of the work with each relevant government department or 

agency, and issues auditors with a Certification Instruction (CI) for each specific 

claim or return. 

Our approach to certification work, the roles and responsibilities of the various 

parties involved and the scope of the work we perform were set out in our 

Certification Plan issued to the Council in May 2014.

Key messa
[...]
s type of fraud.
Total for statistical neighbours and county: 0 cases

Internal: Mid Devon detected 1 case of this type of fraud. The value of detected 
fraud was £3,866.
Total for statistical neighbours and county: 11 cases, valued at £4,050

Economic and third sector: Mid Devon did not detect any cases of this type of 
fraud.
Total for statistical neighbours and county: 0 cases

P
age 137



Questions elected members and 
decision makers may wish to ask

12

Are our 
remaining 

counter-fraud 
resources 

and skill sets 
adequate 
after our 

benefit fraud 
investigators 
have left to 
join SFIS? 

Are local 
priorities 

reflected in 
our approach 
to countering 

fraud? 

Are we 
satisfied that 
we will have 

access to 
comparative 
information 
and data to 
inform our 

counter-fraud 
decision 

making in the 
future? 

Have we 
considered 

counter-fraud 
partnership 
working? 

Post SFIS
Local 

priorities
Partnerships

Using 
information 

and data

P
age 138



Any questions?

P
age 139



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting
	5. Waste Performance - 2014/15
	6. Progress update on the Annual Governance Statement Action Plan
	7. Independent review of Internal Audit against the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS)
	8. Internal Audit progress report
	10. Draft Strategic Audit Plan for 2015/16
	11. Performance and Risk for the first two quarters of 2014-15
	12. Certification report 2013/14
	13. External Audit update
	14. Protecting the Public Purse - Fraud briefing 2014



Minutes of the meeting


 

Audit Committee – 27 January 2015 33 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held on 27 January 2015 at 
6.00 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors: R Evans (Chairman) 

M D Binks, R M Deed and F R Rosamond 
(Vice Chairman) 
 

Apology  
Councillor: 
 

R Wright 
 

Also Present  
Councillor: P H D Hare-Scott 

 
Also Present  
Officers:  Andrew Jarrett (Head of Finance), Amy Tregellas (Head of 

Communities and Governance and Monitoring Officer), 
Catherine Yandle (Internal Audit Team Leader) and Sarah 
Lees (Member Services Officer) 
 

Also in  
attendance:          S Johnson (Grant Thornton) 
 
 

63. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no members of the public present at the meeting. 
 

64. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the Special Meeting held on 10 December 2014 were approved as a 
correct record and SIGNED by the Chairman. 
 

65. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 
 

66. WASTE PERFORMANCE - 2014/15 (00:02:05)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report from the Head of Finance 
updating them on Waste performance during 2014/15. 
 
At the meeting on 23 September 2014 the Committee had requested that more 
information be provided to them on route optimisation and missed collections. The 
Head of Finance summarised the rationale behind the route optimisation scheme and 
the proposed new Waste and Recycling scheme. When the budget for Waste was 
set for 2014/15, it had included circa £65k of savings that were estimated to be 
delivered once the new routes were implemented from the findings of the new route 
optimisation. These savings were based on the removal of 4 rural rounds and related 
to savings on vehicle mileage repairs, maintenance and labour. It was established 



 

Audit Committee – 27 January 2015 34 

fairly soon after removing these rounds that this was not going to be operationally 
practical and soon after the new changes had been implemented, the rounds had to 
be re-commenced and hence the Council had not been able to deliver this estimated 
saving.  
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 The negative effect on the Council’s reputation due to missed collections in 
2014 and a perceived loss of faith in the Council’s waste service at that time; 

 The lessons that could be learned for the future, for example, not just relying 
on software tools but also talking to the waste operatives themselves who had 
the knowledge ‘on the ground’. 

 
67. PROGRESS UPDATE ON THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION 

PLAN (00:14:01)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Head of Communities 
and Governance providing them with an update on progress made against the 
2013/14 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 Performance Management guidance would be brought to the Audit Committee 
meeting on 24 March 2015. 

 The Emergency Plan was currently being rewritten. 

 The Council needed to be better at succession planning. 

 A report from the Constitution Working Group presenting the amendments 
needed to the Constitution for the new Council would be presented to full 
Council on 29 April 2015. 

 New Member training had already been booked for the induction programme 
commencing after the election. 

 
68. INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT AGAINST THE PUBLIC SECTOR 

INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS (PSIAS) (00:20:56)  
 
The Committee had before it a report * from the Head of Communities and 
Governance (HoCG) providing them with details of the independent review 
undertaken which assessed the Internal Audit Service against the criteria in Public 
Sector Audit Standards (PSIAS). 
 
The consultant had given a very good opinion on the Internal Audit Service, however, 
discussion took place regarding a few areas of concern which had been highlighted 
within the independent report: 
 

 IT Auditing – the Committee were informed that the Internal Audit Team 
Leader was looking at an alternative training module and would progress this 
shortly. 

 It was confirmed that risk assessments were carried out against all audits it 
was just that they had not been reported within the Audit Plan. 

 Whilst the Internal Audit team managed and oversaw the SPAR performance 
management software, they did not directly input data into the system 
themselves, this was the responsibility of service managers. 



 

Audit Committee – 27 January 2015 35 

 
RESOLVED that the contents of the external consultant’s report in respect of the 
review of Internal Audit against the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards be 
endorsed.  
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 

69. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (00:36:00)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report from the Internal Audit Team 
Leader updating them on the work performed by Internal Audit for the 2014/15 
financial year. The Committee were informed that all core audits would be completed 
by 31 March 2015. 
 
Discussion took place regarding each of the Internal Audit reports Committee 
Members had received since the last meeting: 
 
Car Park income 
 
It was confirmed that the Council only collected the income for the Tiverton Hospital 
site, it did not retain this income. 
There was a mis-match between the actual cost for an annual long stay car park 
permit and the decision of the Cabinet Working Group compared with the information 
given on the website. This needed to be corrected as soon as possible. 
 
VAT 
 
There had been a mistake in the calculation of Input VAT in the leisure area for 
2011/12. The recommendation, which had been agreed by the Head of Finance, was 
that VAT calculations be checked by a qualified accountant before submission to 
HMRC in future. 
 
Time Recording 
 

 Not all Council employees could use the Wintime system. For example, 
repairs and maintenance officers and waste operatives worked under job and 
finish arrangements; 

 The Head of Communities and Governance informed the Committee that 
where an officer failed to clock out for lunch they were deducted 1 hour from 
their flexitime, this had the effect of ensuring officers record their time over the 
lunchtime period correctly. Also as well as receiving monthly reports, 
managers could also access the system at any time to see what times were 
being recorded against their members of staff; 

 Some managers had not been receiving anomaly reports, this had now been 
corrected. In addition, after the Wintime upgrade it would be up to managers 
to approve time reconciliations not Customer First. 

 With the reduction in staff resource and the need on occasion for officers to 
work longer hours it might be possible in the future for officers to convert any 
flexitime over the existing limits to be converted into TOIL. 

 The Council had to comply with government imposed changes to employment 
legislation, this was not optional. 

 Flexitime could be a benefit to the business, for example, evening meetings. 



 

Audit Committee – 27 January 2015 36 

 If Members had a problem getting through to speak to an officer then they 
needed to bring it to the attention of the Head of Service. 

 
Discussion also took place regarding the outstanding high priority recommendations 
within the Audit Team Leader’s report particularly in the area of Procurement. 
Concern was expressed that the post of Corporate Procurement Manager was not 
being back filled whilst the current post holder was on maternity leave. The Head of 
Finance had felt that the cost of filling this post temporarily could not be justified 
given the budget situation and he had felt that adequate arrangements existed to 
procure goods and services to cover this period before her return.  
 
It was AGREED that a report be brought back to the Committee setting out the 
background and implications of flexible working arrangements. 
 

70. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS (01:18:00)  
 
Discussion regarding Internal Audit Reports had taken place under the previous item. 
 

71. DRAFT STRATEGIC AUDIT PLAN FOR 2015/16 (01:18:48)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Internal Audit Team 
Leader presenting the Draft Strategic Audit Plan for 2015/16. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the figure stated as the income for markets and 
whether this included an additional £50k recently identified as needing to be found. It 
was confirmed that the figure stated as £150k did not include this additional £50k. 
 

72. PERFORMANCE AND RISK FOR THE FIRST TWO QUARTERS OF 2014-15 
(01:22:35)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Head of Communities 
and Governance providing it with an update on performance against the Corporate 
Plan and local service targets for 2014/15 as well.  
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 The Council being in a better position to know whether it could meet the target 
of 20% for dry recycling once the results of the Waste and Recycling trial were 
known. 

 It was confirmed that under the indicators for Decent and Affordable Homes, 
‘unlettable’ days meant ‘voids’. 

 
The following position as at the end of quarter three was provided with regard to 
empty shops: 
 

 15 shops in Tiverton were empty which out of 244 represented 6.15% 

 10 shops in Crediton were empty which out of 118 represented 8.47% 

 15 shops in Cullompton were empty which out of 94 represented 15.96% 
 

73. CERTIFICATION REPORT 2013/14 (01:33:59)  
 



 

Audit Committee – 27 January 2015 37 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report from the Council’s external 
auditors, Grant Thornton, summarising their overall assessment of the Council’s 
management arrangements in respect of the certification process and which drew 
attention to significant matters in relation to individual claims. It was confirmed that all 
claims had been submitted on time, there had only been one small error which had 
been easily amended. 
 
 

74. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE (01:36:33)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report from Grant Thornton providing an 
update on progress in delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s external 
auditors. 
 
Discussion took place regarding what control Members had over reserves being used 
to fund potential future redundancies. The Head of Finance explained that monthly 
monitoring reports to the Cabinet reflected the position with reserves and there would 
always be an opportunity for Members to comment and decide upon how these were 
used well in advance of any action taking place. 
 

75. PROTECTING THE PUBLIC PURSE - FRAUD BRIEFING 2014 (01:45:40)  
 
Grant Thornton provided the Committee with a presentation entitled ‘Protecting the 
Public Purse – Fraud Briefing 2014’. The Committee were shown graphs depicting 
how Mid Devon District Council compared with their comparator group in relation to 
detected fraud cases in areas such as housing benefit, council tax, social housing 
and right to buy. No concerns were raised amongst the Committee members. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 8.00 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


